

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

Oral Argument Requested

**Joint Motion To Dismiss Amended Complaint Against Defendants
Binance Holdings Limited And Changpeng Zhao**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. The First Motion-To-Dismiss Ruling	6
II. The Amended Complaint And The SEC’s New Theory For Regulating Crypto Assets.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Amended Complaint Fails To Plausibly Plead Facts That Satisfy <i>Howey</i> . (Amended Portions Of Count 1, Count 3, And All Of Counts 5– 12).....	9
A. The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege Securities Transactions On The Binance.com Or Binance.US Exchanges. (Counts 5–12).....	10
1. Blind Resale Transactions Not Involving Token Developers Were Not Investment Contracts.....	12
2. The Sales By Token Developers Were Not Investment Contracts.	20
a. Blind Sales By Token Developers Were Not Investment Contracts.	20
b. The So-Called “Initial Exchange Offerings” Were Not Investment Contracts.	22
3. For All Of The Transactions, The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege That A Reasonable Buyer Purchased The Tokens Primarily For Investment Purposes.....	23
4. The SEC’s Control-Person Claims Against Mr. Zhao Are Derivative Of Its Exchange Act Claims, So They Should Also Be Dismissed.....	32
B. The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege That Post-ICO Sales Of BNB Constituted “Investment Contracts.” (Count 1).....	32
C. The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege That Employee Compensation Constituted “Investment Contracts.” (Count 1).....	33
D. All The Claims Concerning Token Sales On Binance.com Or Binance.US Fail To Plead Post-Sale Obligations. (All Claims Except Count 1 Concerning the BNB ICO And Count 3).....	37
E. Simple Earn Was Not Offered Or Sold As An Investment Contract. (Count 3).....	38
II. The Court Should Dismiss All Claims Related To Third-Party Tokens For	

Failure To Join Required Third Parties. (Counts 5–10).....	39
A. The Third Parties Are Required Under Rule 19(a).....	40
B. Joinder Is Not Feasible.....	41
C. The Proper Remedy Is Dismissal.....	42
III. The Court Should Strike The SEC’s Requests For Disgorgement From BHL And Mr. Zhao And Injunctive Relief Against Mr. Zhao.	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>16th & K Hotel, LP v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40
<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
* <i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014).....	41, 43
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 12, 22, 24
<i>Cerebral Palsy Ass’n of Nassau Cnty., Inc. v. Cochran</i> , 2021 WL 1037865 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2021)	42
<i>CFTC v. S. Tr. Metals, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Delgado-Caraballo v. Hosp. Pavia Hato Rey, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40, 43
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....	32
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Rep., Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1143 (D.D.C. 1986).....	35, 36
<i>Fraser v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. Int’l</i> , 2005 WL 6328596 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005)	36
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Commc’ns, Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Harran Transp. Co. v. Nat’l Trailways Bus Sys.</i> , 1985 WL 2349 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 1983)	42

**Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....24, 33, 34, 36, 38

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....40, 43

Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)40

Lewis v. Gov’t of District of Columbia,
324 F.R.D. 296 (D.D.C. 2018).....40

**Liu v. SEC*,
591 U.S. 71 (2020).....44

**Marine Bank v. Weaver*,
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....10, 39

Mart v. Forest River, Inc.,
854 F. Supp. 2d 577 (N.D. Ind. 2012)37

McCown v. Heidler,
527 F.2d 204 (10th Cir. 1975)13

Moody v. Bache & Co.,
570 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1978)16

Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.,
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)16

Peyton v. Morrow Elecs., Inc.,
587 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1978)35

Phillips v. Kaplus,
764 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1985)35

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....41

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....43

In re Ripple Labs, Inc. Litig.,
2024 WL 3074379 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2024).....14, 15, 25

**Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.*,
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....16, 17, 25

SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.,
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)16

SEC v. Berry,
2008 WL 4065865 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008)44

**SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.*,
 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 37, 38, 39, 43

SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,
 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....6, 37

SEC v. City of Victorville,
 2014 WL 12588688 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2014).....44

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)14

SEC v. Edwards,
 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....24

SEC v. Govil,
 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)44

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
 102 F.3d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996)9, 10, 19, 37

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17, 20, 24

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
 2024 WL 3730403 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2024).....44

**SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,
 682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....3, 6, 14, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 33

**SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,
 697 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....14, 16, 19

SEC v. Rubera,
 350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)13, 38

SEC v. Telegram Group Inc.,
 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14, 16, 34

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
 684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....14, 15

**SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....2, 9, 13, 14, 15

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21

Steele v. United States,
 2023 WL 6215790 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2023).....11

Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe,
 2011 WL 13134010 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2011)41

In re Toyota Motor Corp.,
785 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2011)42

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....16, 24

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)35

Whitney v. Obama,
845 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2012).....45

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....5, 39, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....40, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1).....42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(2).....42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....43

Treatises

1 Steven C. Alberty, *Advising Small Businesses* § 16:15 (2024).....35

7 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1604 (3d ed.)40

7 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1609 (3d ed.)41

Regulations

*SEC, *Employee Benefit Plans; Interpretations of Statute*, 45 Fed. Reg. 8,960
(Feb. 11, 1980).....35

Other Authorities

Algorand (ALGO), Binance.com (June 21, 2019),
<https://www.binance.com/en/research/projects/algorand>31

AMA with Polygon Cofounder and COO Sandeep Nailwal, Binance.US (Mar. 5,
2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5x2djn3m>30

Axie Infinity Shards (AXS), Axieinfinity.com, <https://tinyurl.com/bddzhabz>.....28

Binance, *Binance AMA with CZ: Highlights* 14:24-14:49 (July 12, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/44zeb6pd>27

Binance Simple Earn Terms (May 29, 2024), <https://www.binance.com/en/terms-simple-earn>.....39

Binance.US Lists COTI (COTI), Binance.US (Apr. 6, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/8z6x478r>.....32

Boxmining, *Binance – Interview with CEO Changpeng Zhao* 20:42-20:58 (Sept. 2, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y4rb79zh>27

Complaint, *SEC v. Payward, Inc.*,
 3:23-cv-06003 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023)6

Complaint, *SEC v. Wahi*,
 2:22-cv-01009-TL (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2022).....6

Cosmos Network (ATOM), Binance.com (Apr. 28, 2019),
<https://www.binance.com/en/research/projects/cosmos-network>.....31

Cosmos Plan (Mar. 31, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxzx7yp>31

Decentraland White Paper, <https://tinyurl.com/584rncnk>.....28

How to Buy BNB (Feb. 28, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2v2f3pr>.....26

Introducing the Sandbox (SAND) Token Sale on Binance Launchpad, (Aug. 5, 2020), <https://www.binance.com/en/support/announcement/introducing-the-sandbox-sand-token-sale-on-binance-launchpad-b8e11c5870ba4d16810839473e69a90d>.....23

Introduction to Binance Simple Earn (Sept. 22, 2022),
<https://www.binance.com/en/support/faq/introduction-to-binance-simple-earn-8df6abf5930e4ef4977d84f45d99d491>38

IOHK | Contact, Input | Output (Oct. 10, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yryjt7kp>42

Press Release, Animoca Brands, ASX Release (May 23, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/6fc84hhj>.....28

Protocol Labs Company Profile, LinkedIn (Oct. 10, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/ya7x8hpe>42

Protocol Labs, Inc., *Filecoin Primer* (July 25, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/ywbw8ak>30

Sandbox, *The Sandbox Tokens: \$SAND* (July 25, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/5f8849yv>28

Sky Mavis Overview, PitchBook (Oct. 10, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/bdfbux22>42

Terms and Conditions, Decentraland (Oct. 10, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/h8sb72xe>42

What Is Cardano (ADA)? A Guide for Beginners, Binance.US (July 15, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/y6jmx453>.....29

What is Cardano (ADA)?, Binance.com (Aug. 21, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/4sc9c48u>.....29

What is Filecoin (FIL)?, Binance.com (Aug. 21, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdftsyuu>.....30

What Is Solana (SOL)?, Binance.com (Sept. 1, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/44z55shf>29
